

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3613 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 9319 & 9320 OF 2013

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation and interim stay)

Ghanshyam Singh & Ors. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay in filing the Special Leave Petition is condoned.

Issue notice."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered post A.D. on 1st May, 2013.

A. D. card duly signed has been received from Respondent No.1/State, but no one has entered appearance on its behalf, so far.

Unserved cover containing the notice has been received from Respondent No.2 with postal remarks "Refused".

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 15th July, 2013 when the following order was passed:

"Notice addressed to respondent 2 has been returned with postal remarks "refused". I am inclined to treat it as proper service since notice has been sent by registered post, acknowledgment due. Respondent No. 1 has been served. No appearance for respondent No. 1. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 13th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Dr.Sushil Balwada, Advocate

c-4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR